
OIL INDIA LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 
P.O. Duliajan, Pin – 786602 

Dist-Dibrugarh, Assam 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 02 DATED 16.08.2019  

TO TENDER NO. SDG0913P19/08 
 
 
This Amendment No.02 dated 16.08.2019 to Tender No. SDG0913P19/08 is issued 
to extend the Bid Closing / Bid Opening date and amend the Technical 
Specification as under: 
 

A) BID CLOSING DATE: 

 The Bid Closing / Bid Opening date is extended as under:  

i) Bid Closing Date & Time : 11.09.2019 (11.00 IST) 
 
ii) Bid Opening Date & Time: 11.09.2019 (14.00 IST) 
 

B) Technical Specification: 
 

Tender clause no Tender Description Amended Tender Description 

AA: Clause A.) point 
a) Page 2 of 60 
Overall dimension 
 

Overall Dimension : The overall 
dimension of the Trailer mounted 
winch shall be approx. 1500mm (l) x 
1000 mm (w) x 800 mm (h). 

Overall Dimension:  The overall dimension 
of the Trailer mounted winch shall be 
approx. 1850 mm (l) x 1350 mm (w) x 800 
mm (h). 

AA: Clause A.) point c) 
II sub clause 2(ii) Page 
3 of 60 
Hydraulic oil reservoir 

The inside of the tank shall be 
painted/coated with a sealer to prevent 
corrosion from condensed moisture. The 
sealer shall be chosen for compatibility with 
the fluid being used. 

The inside of the tank shall be painted/coated 
with a sealer to prevent corrosion from 
condensed moisture. The sealer shall be chosen 
for compatibility with the fluid being used. 
However, inside painting/coating is not 
required for Stainless steel Hydraulic tank. 

AA: Clause A.) point c) 
II sub clause 2(vii) Page 
3 of 60 
Hydraulic oil reservoir 

Pump inlet and return lines must be well 
below the fluid level to prevent aeration 
and foam. Each hydraulic hose connections 
including drain plug shall be equipped with 
one isolating valve. 

Pump inlet and return lines must be well 

below the fluid level to prevent aeration and 

foam. Each Hydraulic hose connection from 

Hydraulic Reservoir including drain plug 

(i.e. pump suction and drain line) shall be 

equipped with isolating valve. 

AA: Clause A.) point III ) 
d) v) Page 3 of 60 
winch drum 

v) Line Capacity: 5500M (18000 ft) of 
0.092" size slickline. 

v) Line Capacity: 6173M (20000 ft) of 
0.092” size slickline 

AA: Clause A.) point III ) 
i) iii) Page 5 of 60 
Hay pulley assembly 

iii) The line keeper is to be provided with 
adapter for line wiper. 

May be considered as deleted 

AA: Clause A.) point III ) 
j)  Page 5 of 60 
Slickline 

 To be included 

J(v) 
Make of 
slickline:Danum/Techwire/Sandvik/DeAcer
o 
 

AA: Clause B) point a) 
Page 5 of 60 
Trailer specifications 

a.) The trailer is meant for mounting the 
winch equipment of overall dimension of 
approx. 1500 mm (l) x 1000 mm (w) x 800 
mm (h) and weighing approx. 1000 kg 
having suitable skid. 

The trailer is meant for mounting the winch 
equipment of overall dimension of approx. 1850 
mm (l) x 1350 mm (w) x 800 mm (h) and 
weighing approx. 1000 kg having suitable skid. 



Tender clause no Tender Description Amended Tender Description 

AA: Clause B) point g) 
Page 5 of 60 
Trailer specifications 

g.) The front and the sideboards of the 
trailer shall be hinged type so that it can be 
opened & hanged downward at the time of 
winch operation. 

May be considered as deleted  

 

AA: Clause B) point j) 
sub clause b) Page 6 of 
60 
Trailer specifications 
(Material of 
construction) 

b. The height of the side boards shall be 
350 mm 

The height of the side boards shall be approx. 
450 mm. 

AA: Clause B) point j) 
sub clause c) Page 6 of 
60 
Trailer specifications 
(Material of 
construction) 

c. The canopy shall be lightweight for easy 
opening & closing by one or two persons. It 
shall be made of MS channel & 14-15 gauge 
aluminium sheets. 

The canopy shall be light weight for easy 
opening & closing by one or two persons. It 
shall be made of MS channel & 17-18 gauge 
aluminium sheets. 

AA: Clause B) point j) 
sub clause p) Page 6 of 
60 
Trailer specifications 
(Painting) 

p.) Painting: One coat of primer and two 
coats of Imperial Crimson (DULUX GLOSS) 
paint for trailer shall be provided. Chassis 
paint for undercarriage shall be provided. 
Wheel rims shall be painted with black 
colour. All steel works shall be suitably 
painted 

p.) Painting: One coat of primer and two coat of 
Imperial crimson / RAL 3002  paint for trailer 
shall be provided. Chassis paint for 
undercarriage shall be provided. Wheel rims 
shall be painted with black colour. All steel 
works shall be suitably painted 

AA: Clause B) point e) 
Page 5 of 60 
Trailer specifications 
 

e.) The opening & fixing arrangement of the 
canopy shall be such that it does not open 
beyond 120 degree for which suitable 
sliding stands on side board on both sides 
shall be provided. These sliding stands shall 
also be used to keep the canopy open at 70 
to 80 degree during operation. 

e) Foldable canopy stand of adequate strength 
to keep the canopy at 70 top 80 degree open 
position during operation and suitable stopper 
arrangement to keep the canopy open at 120 
degree during maintenance should be provided.  

AA: Clause B) point k) 
Page 5 of 60 
Trailer specifications 
(Axle) 

k.) Axle: Suitable round cross–section axle 
to take load of min. 1500 Kg. Suitable wheel 
stud and bolts shall be provided to lock the 
wheel. Position of axle shall be approx. 250 
mm away from the centre of the trailer 
platform towards the rear. 

k.) Axle: Suitable round cross–section axle to 
take load of min. 1500 Kg. Suitable wheel stud 
and bolts shall be provided to lock the wheel. 
Position of the axle should be given adequate 
offset from the centre point of the trailer in 
order to balance the load as well as allow for 
ease of manual lifting from the hook end side. 

 

All other Terms & Conditions of the Bid Document remain unaltered. 

 
 
sd/- 
Tushar Ranjan Dutta 
Manager Materials (FD) 
For GM-Materials 
For Resident Chief Executive 

 


